ilarly to other soil models (UN, UNECE, FAO, 2011), the
results provided by CBM may be influenced by uncertainty
in the model initialization that may directly affect the esti-
mate of the C stock change on this pool (Kurz et al., 2009;
Pilli et al., 2013). The carbon balance at the country level, in
particular for soil and DOM, is also affected by local climatic
conditions. In our modeling framework, we linked the forest
area to specific CLUs, associated with values of mean annual

Biogeosciences, 14, 2387–2405, 2017 www.biogeosciences.net/14/2387/2017/

R. Pilli et al.: The European forest sector 2397

Table 4. Total C sink estimated by our study for the historical period (average 2000–2012) and for 2030 resulting from combining (i) different
harvest scenarios (constant, +20 and −20 % in 2030, compared with the historical period) applied to the FM area with (ii) different AR
scenarios (constant, +20 and −20 % in 2030, compared with the historical period). Bold values highlight other possible scenarios not
directly considered by our study. FM: forest management area, i.e., area of the existing forests in 1990. AR: afforestation and reforestation
that has occurred since 1990. HWP: harvested wood products.

C sink (Tg C yr−1) AR

Historical Constant +20 % −20 %
(avg 2000–2012) (2030) (2030) (2030)

FM (including HWP) 12 26 27 25
Historical (avg 2000–2012) 110 122
Constant harvest (2030) 100 126 127 125
+20 % harvest (2030) 74 100 101 99
−20 % harvest (2030) 126 152 153 151

temperature and total annual precipitation (the CLU’s mean
annual temperatures range from −7.5 to +17.5 ◦C). In CBM
the decomposition rate for each DOM pool is modeled us-
ing a temperature-dependent decay rate (Kurz et al., 2009),
which allowed us to consider the effect of regional climate
on decay. Due to the lack of data, we did not differentiate
biomass turnover rates by region.

For all EU countries, further losses are due to the use
of wood for energy. While the IRW is generally provided
by the merchantable wood components (or, in some cases,
by salvage logging after storms). Based on our assump-